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8 LIFE OF DR. JOHN DEE

same dramatic spirit. Of details we are totally
ignorant ; he only relates that the custom of electing
a *“ Christmas Magistrate ” was varied at his sugges-
tion by erowning the chosen victim as Emperor. The
first imperial president of the Christmas revels in
St. John’s College *“ was one Mr. Thomas Dunne, a
very goodly man of person, stature and complexion,
and well learned also,” evidently a presence fit for a
throne. Dee adds: “ They which yet live and were
hearers and beholders, they can testifie more than is
meete here to be written of these my boyish attempts
and exploites scholasticall.”

He turned to sterner studies, and became a skilful
astronomer, taking * thousands of observations (very
many to the hour and minute) of the heavenly
influences and operations actual in this elementall
portion of the world.” These he afterwards published
in various “ Ephemerides.”

In May, 1547, Dee made his first journey abroad, to
confer with learned men of the Dutch Universities
upon the science of mathematics, to which he had
already begun to devote his serious attention. He
spent several months in the Low Countries, formed
close friendships with Gerard Mercator, Gemma
Frisius, Joannes Caspar Myriceus, the Orientalist
Antonius Gogava, and other philosophers of world-
wide fame. Upon his return to Cambridge, he
brought with him two great globes of Mercator’s
making, and an astronomer’s armillary ring and staff’ of
brass, ¢ such as Frisius had newly devised and was in
the habit of using.” These he afterwards gave to the
Fellows and students of Trinity College; he cites a













































































































42 LIFE OF DR. JOHN DEE

“hundreds of lusty handsome men will this way be
well occupied and have needful maintenance, which
now are idle or want sustenance, or both.” * These
skilful sea-soldyers will be more traynable to martiall
exploits, more quick-eyed and nimble [he quotes
Pericles for this], than the landsmen.” The Petty
Navy Royall, as apart from the Grand Navy Royall,
will look after pirates, will protect our valuable
fisheries,' and generally serve us in better stead than
four such forts as “ Callys or Bulleyn.” Coming to
~the financial side, he asserts that every natural born
subject of this ** British Empire” will willingly con-
tribute towards this “ perpetuall benevolence for sea
security ” the hundredth penny of his rents and
revenues, the five hundredth penny of his goods
valuation, for the first seven years, and for the second
seven the hundred and fiftieth penny and the seven
hundred and fiftieth penny of goods valuation, the
same, after fourteen years, to be commuted for ever
to half the original contribution. He calculated this
tax would amount to £100,000 or over. If that is
not sufficient, he would exact a second tax (exempt-
ing all such counties, towns, and the five ports, as
have Letters Patent for such immunity) of the six

! He says the “ Flemish ™ herring fishery is worth £490,000 a
year, but is conducted almost entirely on our coasts, and we have
to buy our own commodity of strangers. He cites the success of
the Yarmouth herring fishery, founded only thirty-six years before,
and gives details of the numbers of the foreign fishing flects,
Spanish, French, Flemish, and Dutch. Whether as a result of
Dee’s book or no, an Act was passed by James L, in 1609, a year
after Dee’s death, requiring foreign fishing vessels to obtain a
licence to ply on our coasts,





























































62 LIFE OF DR. JOHN DEE

magical means was punishable by death for a second
offence.

But if “magic” was tottering on its throne, the
reign of alchemy was still uncontested. Belief in it
was universal, its great votaries in the past were of all
nations. St. Dunstan of Glastonbury, Roger Bacon,
Raymond Lully, Canon George Ripley of Bridling-
ton, Albertus Magnus, Cornelius Agrippa, Arnold de
Villa Nova and Paracelsus, all their writings, and hun-
dreds of others, Dee had in his library and constantly
upon his tongue. Alchemy was not only a science, it
was a religion and a romance. It was even then
enduring the birth-throes and sickly infancy of
modern chemistry, and the alchemists’ long search for
the secret of making gold has been called one of its
crises. Long after this it was still an article of faith,
that such a man as Robert Boyle did not deny. We
cannot forget that even that great chemist, Sir
Humphry Davy, reverenced the possibility, and
refused to say that the alchemist’s belief in the power
to make gold was erroneous. How unlike Dante’s
keen irony of the dark and groping men who seek
for “peltro,” or tin whitened with mercury. But
alchemy was bursting with many other secrets beyond
the manufacture of gold. The spiritual element
abounding in all minerals, and the symbolism under-
lying every actual substance, were deeply imbedded
in it. It was a science of ideals. It ever led its
followers on to scale illimitable heights of knowledge,
for in order to surpass all material and rational nature,
and attain the crowning end, did not God delegate
His own powers to the sage? So the art of healing





































74 LIFE OF DR. JOHN DEE

The spirits were kind enough to say: “ We have no
respect of cullours,” but the table was to be set upon
a square of red silk as changeable (i.e., shot) as may
be, two yards square, and a red silk cover, with
“knops or tassels” at the four corners, was to be
laid over the seal, and to hang below the edge of the
table. The ecrystal globe in its frame was then to be
set upon the centre of the cover, resting on the seal
with the silk between.

The skryer seated himself in “the green chair” at
the table, Dee at his desk to write down the conversa-
tions. These were noted by him then and there at
the time, and he is careful to particularise any remark
or addition told him by the skryer afterwards. Once
a spirit tells him :  There is time enough, and we may
take leisure.” Whereupon Dee rejoins: “I make speed
to write.” Sometimes Dee conversed directly with
the visitant ; sometimes apparently only Talbot hears
and repeats to him what is said. A golden curtain
was usually first seen in the stone, and occasionally
there was a long pause before it was withdrawn.
Once Dee writes: “He taketh the darkness and
wrappeth it up, and casteth it into the middle of the
earthen globe.” The spirits generally appeared in
the stone, but sometimes they stept down into a
dazzling beam of light from it, and moved about the
room. On some occasions a voice only is heard.
At the close of the action, the * black cloth of silence
is drawn,” and they leave off for the present.

There are very few comments or general impressions
of the actions left by Dee, but on one occasion he
does use expressions that show his analytical powers









































































s Ip [ HAD KNOWNE THIS AND HAD DONE S0E

| HAD AVOYDED MICKLE WOE.”
Tuomas Norroxn The Ordinall of Alehifney.























































































































































































































































































































































206 LIFE OF DR. JOHN DEE

given him rather upon his own Prince and Countrie
than upon strangers ?

Kelley of course did not return, but apparently
wrote again, urging powerful reasons of excuse.
Burleigh’s faith in him began to shake. He sent a
last imperative recall, some of which may be quoted
from the rough draft written in his own hand.! Tt
shows once more what sort of men the great Queen
had to serve her, and what a Queen she was to serve.

Beginning “ Good Sir Edward Kelley,” Burleigh
acknowledges Kelley's letters by Dyer. “ Without
particular knowledge of your impedimenta, I may not
give any such censures as others soe unconsiderately,
yea uncharitably, may doe. You confess a desire to
return to your native countrie; your minde draws to
your sovereign. This is commendable. yet many say if
you come not, it is because you cannot perform what
has been reported of you. Malicious persons say you
are an impostor, like some in other countries have been
proved. You fear severe punishment. Now, good
knight, though I write thus plainly to you, yet such
is my credit in Mr. Dyer, such my allowance of your
loyal profession, such opinion do I firmly conceave of
your wisdom and love expressed in your letters, such
my perswasion of your habillitie to performe what
Mr. Dyer has reported (by reason of the estimation,
honor and ecredit I see that you have gotton by yr
behaviour), that T rest only unsatisfied in your delaye
of coming; and I am expressly commanded by Her
Majestie to require you to have regard to her honour,
and according to the tenor of her former letters, to
assure yrself singularly favoured in respect of the
benefit you may bring to Her Majestie. . . .

« Be assured of worldly reward. You can make yr

1 Lansdowne MS. ciii. f. 210. There is no date.
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210 LIFE OF DR. JOHN DEE

Fourthly, it is the doing of the powerful family of
the Poppels, second family in the kingdom, and great
enemies of the Rosenbergs, who have been ¢ the
setters up and principal maintainers of Sir Edward
Kelley hitherto.” The fifth report is that Kelley had
distilled an oil or medicine for the Emperor’s heart
disease, which was poison. Lastly, the writer comes to
what he takes for the true reason of Rudolph’s anger.

An Ttalian, named Scoto, having cast imputations
on Kelley's powers of projection, the Emperor sent
for him to come and make proof of his art at Court.
Kelley of course excused himself, saying he was sick.
Three times he was summoned, and then the guard
was despatched to bring him. The accusation was
Laesus Majestatis, and the city wonders what will be
the end. The Emperor dare not openly execute him,
for fear of Rosenberg and the strong feeling in the
State for a change of ruler. Yet he may easily be
put to death secretly in that castle where he is con-
fined, ¢ and Rosenberg not know otherwise than that
he liveth, or is dead by disease. Almost grown now
to be a common Practice in the Empire, and in the
Palatine especially, noted that way.”

This dark hint is almost a prophecy of Kelley’s
fate ; but the doom was not yet quite prepared. On
December 5, 15938, Dee received news of his having
been set at liberty on the previous October 4,
just two and a half years after his arrest. Not a word
of him in Dee’s diary in the meantime, until
March 12 of that year, when the old man records that
he dreamt much of Kelley two nights running, *as
if he wer in my house, familiar, with his wife and

brother,”
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dWyien FIER MUST EVER BE COEQUALL
[% EVERY MINUTE, AND YET PERPETUALL ;
[F'oR IT MAY NEVER ABATE NE INCREASE,
AND YET THE FIER MAIE NEVER CEASE.”
Tuosas Nowron Dhe Ovafinall of Adchin.













264 LIFE OF DR. JOHN DEE

plundered, sold or leased, she herself becoming a
sharer in the profits of spoliation until there was
hardly any clear property left. At the instance of
Dean Nowell, an Inquiry was instituted, with the
result that the college was granted a new charter in
1578, as Christ’s College, to consist of a Warden, four
Fellows, and two chaplains, with choristers. Nowell
and Oliver Carter were two of the first Fellows.
The second Warden was Dr. Chadderton, who had
been Leicester’s chaplain, and was Bishop of Chester.
Under him the Catholies were relentlessly persecuted,
Manchester prisons were filled, and the famous
Marprelate printing press was discovered and seized.
Chadderton’s promotion to the see of Lincoln in
1595 made an opening for our persistent place-beggar
to be disposed of at last.

Dee arrived in Manchester on Monday afternoon,
February 15, 1596, and took up his abode in the
college. On the following Saturday he was installed
in the Wardenship, between nine and eleven o'clock,
as he tells us. He has unfortunately left no account
of the ceremony. His first business was to become
acquainted with the tenants of the college lands, and
the owners of tithes which constituted its revenue.
On April 2, he says Sir John Byron and his son,
Mr. John Byron, dined with him at the college.
This family, although Newstead had been acquired
some forty or fifty years previously, were still often
resident on their Lancashire estates. Clayton, near
Manchester, was in fact then their chief residence.
A little later in the month, Dee records the courts
kept for the manor of Newton, in Manchester parish,





































































































































308 APPENDIX 1

He married in 1602, lived for a while in Man-
chester, and began practising medicine. Wood says
he spent some time at Oxford, but his name has so
far not been found in any college admissions. In his
will he is described as ““ Doctor of Physic.” Probably
he took a degree abroad. His marriage to Isabella
Prestwich, daughter of a well-known Manchester
Justice of the peace, took place when he was twenty-
two, and it is to be presumed that he continued
living on in Manchester until his father left that city
some time in 1605 or 1606, after the sad death of
his wife. Arthur set up a practice in London some
time about that year, although precise dates are not
obtainable. He seems to have followed the common
usage of hanging outside his door a list or * table ” of
medicines, and their excellent therapeutic properties,
which were said to effect certain cures of several
diseases. 'This attracted the attention of the censors
appointed by the Royal College of Physicians, who
proceeded against him forthwith, under the powers
granted them against empiricks, which they had
exercised since the foundation College in the early
years of Henry VIII. The learned members of the
college esteemed this “ecrime” such an “ intolerable
cheat and imposture,” that they summoned Arthur
Dee to appear before them with his remedies that
they might impose a due penalty upon his presump-
tion. The rest of the story is unrelated, and we
cannot say what fine or order was his reward.

He seems, either through influence or talent, to
have made his mark as a doctor. In July, 1614, he
was recommended by the Archbishop of Canterbury
and the Lord Chancellor to be elected physician of
Thomas Sutton’s newly founded hospital, the Char-
terhouse,’ and we may presume the appointment was

! Cal. State Pap. Dom., 1611—18, p. 246,



















314 APPENDIX 1

small legacy of twenty shillings to the poor of the
]pja,ri(;h of St. George Tombland, in which he had
ved.

Only three sons out of his seven, and three
daughters of the six are named in the will, all the
others being dead, unless it was Arthur, the eldest,
who had been a merchant in Amsterdam. There is
a legacy of twenty pounds to his wife.

The second son, Rowland, was established, as we
have seen, in Lombard Street as a merchant. To him
Arthur had already given his father’s portrait, now
in the Ashmolean Museum and reproduced as the
Frontispiece to this book ; and a painted coat of arms.
Sir Thomas Browne, who had often seen it, speaks
of an addition made to the coat by grant of the
Emperor Rudolph in the shape of a mathematical
figure ; probably the delta which Dee always used for
his name in the spiritual diary. To Rowland’s wife
there is a legacy of twenty pounds.

“ To John Dee, my youngest son,” Arthur left one
hundred pounds and his gold seal ring with the coat
of arms cut in a sapphire. John was a Russia
merchant.

There is no mention of his eldest child and
daughter, Margaret, who is saild to have married
another Russia merchant named Abraham Ashe.

To three sons-in-law, “my son Grymes;” “ my son
Anguish” (this was the husband of his youngest
child, Anne); and “my son Fowell,” he leaves
respectively a plush coat; a saddle and pistol ; and
a black gown and plush suit. S b8

To each of his three daughters, their wives (none of
them mentioned by name), he gives £20 ; and to the
two elder, his two iron-barred sealskin trunks with
long cushions and foot carpets, feather bed, blankets,
bolsters and coverlets. He appoints his friend John
Toley, of Norwich, his executor, and gives him his













318 APPENDIX II

dozen pages of occurrences taking place in 1607 are
printed by Casaubon at the end of his book, from
stray papers.

Dee's autobiographical Compendious Rehearsall
ranks next in importance. The original MS. was
partly burned in the fire in the Cottonian Library,
but a transcript made by Dr. Thomas Smith (author
of a life of Dee, see below) was printed by Hearne
in the Appendix to Johannis Glastoniensis Chronicon
(Oxford, 1726). This printed version was collated
with Ashmole’s transcript of the original (Ashmolean
MS5S. 1788), and edited by James Crossley for the
Chetham Society, in dutobiographical Tracts of Dr.
John Dee, Warden of the College of Manchester,
1851. In his preface, the editor promises another
volume of ecorrespondence and selections of Dee,
which never appeared.

The Latin life of Dee, Vite Eruditissimorum et
Hlustrium Virorum, by Dr. Thomas Smith (1707) ;
the article in the Biographia Britannica, edited by
Kippis (1778, etc.), largely based upon the foregoing,
and upon Strype's dnnals (1725, ete.) ; some account
in Wood’s Athene Oxoniensis (Bliss), 1. 639, 640, and
Fasti, 1. 148 ; in Foxe's Adcts and Monuments, ed.
Townsend, vii., 77, 85, 849 n., 638, 641, 642, 681, 734,
756, 783, 784 ; and in Ashmole’s Theatrum Chemicum
Britannicum (1652), pp. 478—483; with Aubrey’s
Lives, ed. by Dr. A. Clark (1898) ; and 4 T'reatise of
Religious and Learned Men (1656), by Edward Leigh,
are further sources. For the Manchester years
Hibbert and Ware's Foundations of Manchester
(1888) is useful; and for Dee’s descendants, see a
General Account of Families derived from Bedo Dee,
by H. B. Wilson (1815), and his History of Merchant
Taylors’ School (1812—14). Later writers who have
descanted more or less at large upon the romantic
episode of Dee’s partnership with Kelley, as apart




































































































